
SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
(PAID BY SUBSEQUENT PURCHASE ORDERS) 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

AND 

HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
FOR 

(p 7g3 -I~ 
l:r f\(_ rJ.. .. d... 

-~. 

CONTINUOUS ASPHALT RESURFACING IN THE SOUTHEAST AREA 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Contract is executed this l day of 

0 @:::k , 2014, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORlDA 

(hereinafter the "Owner" or the "City"), a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, and 

HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a Florida profit corporation with principal office 

at 1936 Lee Road, Winter Park, Florida 32789 (hereinafter the "Contractor"), for continuous 

asphalt resurfacing in the Southeast Area. 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2012, City and Contractor made and entered into City of 

Jacksonville Contract No. 6783-16 for Part "C" Southeast (hereinafter the "Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, said Contract has been amended once previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract should be amended by exercising the second and final one-

year renewal option so as to extend the period of service from October 1, 2014, through 

September 30, 2015, unless earlier terminated, and by increasing the maximum indebtedness by 

$4,000,000.00 for the service period October 1, 2014, through September 30, 2015, to a new 

total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $12,000,000.00, with all other provisions, terms, 

and conditions of said Contract remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Contract and of the mutual covenants hereinafter 

contained and for other good and valuable consideration admitted by the parties to be legally 

sufficient, the parties agree to amend said Contract as follows: 



1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated 

herein and made a part hereof by this reference. 

2. . Section 2 of said Contract is amended in part by increasing the maximum 

indebtedness by $4,000,000.00 for the service period October 1, 2014, through September 30, 

2015, to a new total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $12,000,000.00 and as amended 

shall read as follows: 

"2. The Contractor will, at its own cost and expense, do the work required to 

· be done and furnish the materials required to be furnished on said work in accordance 

with plans and specifications prepared by Thomas H. Goldsbury, Public Works 

Department, bid numbered CS-0525-12, bid date May 23, 2012, designated as 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONTINUOUS ASPHALT RESURFACING NORTH, WEST 

AND SOUTHEAST AREAS DUVAL COUNTY 2012-13, and strictly in accordance with 

the advertisement calling for bids, plans, specifications, blueprints, addenda, 

requirements of the City of Jacksonville, proposal of the said Contractor, and award 

therefor (hereinafter collectively the "Contract Documents") now on file in the Office 

of the Division Chief of the Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, all of 

which are, by this reference, hereby specifically made a part hereof to the same extent 

as if fully set out herein for an amount not-to-exceed TWELVE MILLION AND 00/100 

DOLLARS ($12,000,000.00), at and for the prices and on the terms contained in the 

Contract Documents; provided however, the above-stated amount shall not be 

encumbered by this Contract. Instead, it will be encumbered in whole or in part by 

subsequently issued purchase orders referencing and incorporating the terms and 

conditions of this Contract, and such purchase orders shall be binding upon the parties 

hereto. Such purchase orders shall contain the certification of the Director of Finance as 



required by Section 24.103(e), Ordinance Code. All funds control checking shall be 

made and performed at the time such purchase orders are issued." 

4. Section 6 of said Contract is amended in part by exercising the second and final 

one-year renewal option so as to extend the period of service from October 1, 2014, through 

September 30,2015, unless earlier terminated, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"6. The term of this Contract shall commence as of October 1, 2012 and shall 

continue in full force and effect as to all of its provisions, terms and conditions, unless 

earlier terminated as provided in the Contract Documents, until September 30, 2015." 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms, 

and conditions of said Contract of October 16, 2012, shall remain unchanged and shall continue 

in full force and effect. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately]. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract, in 

duplicate, the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

By~~ Alvin Brown, Mayor ~ 

OWNER 
Karen Bowlmg . 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 

· Executive Order No. 2013-04 

ATTEST: HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

~ 
William Dumas P. Frederick O'Dea, Jr. 

Type/Print Name Type/Print Name 

Assistant Secretary Vice President & Secretary · 
Title Title 

CONTRACTOR 

Encum,brance & funding information, form approval and Director of Finance certification, 
for the City's internal use are on the following page 5. 

-4-



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: 

Account .............. Payment by purchase orders 

Amount ............... $12,000,000 

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the 
foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It 
shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued Purchase Orders 
that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and 
funds control checking will be made at the time such Purchase Orders are 
issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, 
I do hereby certifY that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is 
not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual 
encumbrance[ s] shall be made by subsequent purchase order[ s ], as specified above. 

~~~ 
Director of Finance · 
City Contract #6783-16, Amd #2 
--~~ 

Approved as to form: 

~ 

on Secretary 

\\ITDFLEPRD03\Common\GC\Gov't OperationsVMCain\PW\Amendments\Hubbard.K6783-16#2.ContinAsphaltResurfSE.091514.rtf 

-5-



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Page 1 of 1 I PATE (MM/ODIYYYY) 

09/19/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATIONONL Y AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND ORAL TER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: lithe certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies)must be endorsed. II SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditiOns of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

Willis of MiChigan, Inc. 
c/o 26 Century Blvd. 
P. 0. Box 305191 
·Nashville, TN 37230-5~91 

877-945-7378 I FAX 

certificates®willis.com 
INSURER(S)AFFOROING COVERAGE 

INSURERA: Arch Insurance ·company 

888-467-2378 

NAIC# 

11150-001 
INSURED INSURER 8: XL Special-ty Insurance Company 37885-001 Hubbard Construction Company 

The _Hubbard 9roup, Inc. 
P.O. Box 547217 
Orlando, FL 32854 

INSURER C: AGCS Marine Insurance_ Company 2'2837-001 

INSURERD: 

INSURER£: 

I 

COVERAGES NUMBER: 22071997 
INSURERF: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN JS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

I.N_;;_R ""' MCo . ~ ~~ I LIMITS 

A '"' ''I I Y 41PKG8911505 10/1/2013 10/1/2014 ~~---1"----"-'-2""-"-' ODD'-'"''-' Ol"'-"100--j 

I X I GENERALLIABILITY ~~::~~~T:ED:=f==~1,0~DCL~c0~JIO~Oj 

A 

f-+-_J I CtAIMS-MADEW OCCUR 50 ' 0 0 0 

_ /INJURY 2. ODD, DOD 

_ GENERAL $ 4,000,000 

-'''r:::;~GfxlL~~;;er~'rL:: 4 • DO 0. DOD 

41PKG8911505 

ANY AUTO 
ALL OWNED I Fn 

~ -
AUTOS IJI.~ ·a~ __ 
HIRED AUTOS l:~iCI1 iA~U(JjlT~T0•~9:5~INEO x 

-

10/1/2013 110/1/2014 oLIMIT 2,000,000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXCESS UAB ClAIMS MADE $ 10,000,000 

B __!___ UMBRELLA LIAB M OCCUR USOOD64220LI13A ,10/1/2013 10/1/2014 EACHo 10, OOCL_QOO 

OED I I 

A 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y 1 N 

41WCI8911405 10/1/2014 X IT';;~~,'~!.~~ I lu, iD/1/2013 

ANY PROPRIETORJPAR:i~~~~ECUTIVE ~ N I A E.l.EACH. I $ 1,000,000 

E.L.DISEASE-EAI 1, 000,000 

.c 
Equipment Floater 
Blanket All 
Risk 

Rented EquiJ>me•nt 
$25,0~0-

I , Add;t;on•l Rom"'' Sohod"l 

I'R~:e;~!:r~,~::':~·-~<:~~~~~15 Asphalt Resurfacing in the Southeast Area, Second Amendment to Contract, 
I' lle, Fl. (ACA) . · 

City of Jacksonville is included as an Additional Insured as respects to General Liability . 

. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPI.RATION DATE THEREOF, · NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
City of Jacksonville 

480 (JR 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Cell: 4517787 Tpl: 17092~£ Cert: 22071997 ©1988-2010ACORD CORPORATION. All nghfs reserved 
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD narrre: and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


